

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 272 CUTTACK, FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 5, 2016/MAGHA 16, 1937

[No. 567—SSEPD-P&B-MISC.-0013/2015-SSEPD]
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SECURITY AND EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

RESOLUTION

The 27th January 2016

In pursuant to Rule-2 (IX) of OGFR (Vol.-1), Commissioner-*cum*-Secretary to Government, Department of Social Security and Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities is hereby declared as the Controlling Officer.

- 2. He will act as Controlling Officer in respect of the Establishment of the Department of Social Security and Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, Field Establishment of Department of Social Security and Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, State Institute for Disability Rehabilitation (SIDR), District Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs.), Special Schools, State Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities (SCPD), Vocational Training Centres, Educational Institutions, Rehabilitation of Persons with Disabilities, Social Securities and Programmes for Senior Citizens and Trans Genders.
- 3. He will exercise the Administrative & Financial Powers of Controlling Officer under relevant rules of OGFR, Delegation of Financial power Rules, 1978 Rules of GPF, Rules of Odisha Service Code, OTC and OTA Rules, Odisha Pension Rules, 1992.
- 4. The Commissioner-*cum*-Secretary, SSEPD will operate the following Head of Account under Demand No. 41.
 - (i) 2235-Social Security & Welfare Non-Plan
 - (ii) 2235-Social Security & Welfare State Plan
 - (iii) 3451-Secretariat Economic Services Non-Plan

5. This has been concurred in by Finance Department vide their UoR No. 09-SS-III., dated the 11th January 2016 and approved by the State Government in the Social Security and Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities.

6. It will be effective from the 1st April 2016.

Ordered that, the Resolution be published in an extraordinary issue of the *Odisha Gazette* and supply 100 copies to the Department of Social Security and Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities.

By order of the Governor SASWAT MISHRA

Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government